Board of Education Regular Meeting Dflt (r)lcstoggl CSi

Monday, March 11, 2019 7:00 PM Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures

1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted

2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy

3. Roll Call

1. Action to excuse board members if necessary

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Mission Statement: The School District of Seward, in cooperation with parents and
community, affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive and
contributing members of a global community. The district is committed to
development of each student academically, emotionally, socially and physically.

6. Approval of Agenda

2. Public Forum: (The Board President reserves the right to place time limits on individuals
and topics.)

1. Public Forum on Agenda Items: This is your opportunity to speak to items on the
agenda. If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to speak
now. Thank you for your participation.

2. Public Forum on Any Topic: This is your opportunity to speak to any topic concerning
the school district. Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot discuss or take
action at this time on the matter. Future discussion can be requested as an agenda
item. Thank you for your participation.

3. Reports
1. Administrator Reports
2. Student Board Report
3. Superintendent's Report
4. 2018-2019 Multicultural Report
4. Discussion Items

1. E-Rate Discussion

2. External Team Review of Seward Public Schools
5. Old Business
6. New Business

1. District Strategic Plan 2019-2024

2. Welding Stations

3. Bus Maintenance Facility

4. Gym Bleacher Bids

5. Snow Days

7. Personnel

1. New High School English Teacher

2. New High School English Teacher

3. New High School Math Teacher



4. Resignation of Deb Snell
5. Resignation of Donna Maly
8. Future Agenda Items
9. Consent Agenda
1. Approval of Minutes
2. Approval of Financial Reports
1. Treasurer
2. Budget
3. Activities
4. Athletic
3. Approval of Claims
1. General Fund
4. Approval of Consent Agenda
10. Adjournment



Monday, March 04, 2019

From Date: 2/1/2019 Seward High School From Acct: 800
To Date: 2/28/2019 Reconciliation Report To Account: 800
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Date: Payee Source: Invoice PO Doc Ref. Reept/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance. Offset Acct,

Activity Acct: 800 ATHLETICS Beginning Balance: $71,844.35

Advisor: John Moody

2/172019 RECEIPTS 5469 $1,015.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72,859.35 992
BB GATE - WAVERLY

2/1/2019 RECEIPTS 5471 $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72,914.35 992
9TH GBB TOURN ENTRY FEE - COLUMBUS

2/1/2019 RILEY WILTFONG 12546 55849 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $72,714.35 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR G TOURN

2/1/2019 AMY HARMS 12546 55850 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $72,614.35 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR G TOURN

2/1/2019 MATTHEW WILKINSON 12546 55851 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $72,514.35 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR G TOURN

2/1/2019 TANNER WESTERHOLT 12546 55852 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $72,414.35 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR G TOURN

2/1/2019 JIM PORTER 12546 55853 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $72,314.35 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR G TOURN

2/1/2019 JAY PERDEW 12546 55854 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $72,214.35 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR G TOURN

2/1/2019 MIKE SHEETS 12546 55855 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $72,114.35 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR G TOURN

2/1/2019 CATHY SIMMERMAN 12547 55856 $0.00 $25.00 $0.00 $72,089.35 992
SCOREBOOK - FR G TOURN

2/4/2019 KIRK CHRISTENSON 12548 55857 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $72,039.35 992
FR BBB OFFICIAL - SCHUYLER

2/4/2019 MIKE HOY 12548 55858 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $71,989.35 992
FR BBB OFFICIAL - SCHUYLER

2/4/2019 HARCO ATHLETIC 12552 55859 $0.00 $2,647.75 $0.00 $69,341.60 992
RECONDITION FB HELMETS

2/5/2019 RECEIPTS 5474 $51.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,392.60 992
GATE - FR BBB, SCHUYLER

2/5/2019 RECEIPTS 5476 $841.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,233.60 992
GATE - FR GBB TOURN

2/5/2019 RECEIPTS 5477 $220.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,453.60 992
ENTRY FEE - 9TH GBB TOURN

2/5/2019 RAY ADAMS 12555 55860 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $70,403.60 992
BB OFFICIAL - FAIRBURY

2/5/2019 LANCE MOORE 12555 55861 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $70,353.60 992
BB OFFICIAL - FAIRBURY

2/5/2019 BRAD TUCH 12555 55862 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $70,303.60 992
BB OFFICIAL - FAIRBURY

2/5/2019 LOGAN PFEIFFER 12555 55863 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $70,253.60 992
BB OFFICIAL - FAIRBURY

2/5/2019 JAKE DILSAVER 12555 55864 $0.00 $140.00 $0.00 $70,113.60 992
BB OFFICIAL - FAIRBURY

2/5/2019 KYLE POORE 12555 55865 $0.00 $140.00 $0.00 $69,973.60 992

BB OFFICIAL - FAIRBURY
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Date: Payee Source: Invoice PO Doc Ref. Recpt/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance. Offset Acct.
[Activity Acct: 800 J ATHLETICS Beginning Balance: $71,844.35
Advisor: John Moody
2/5/2019 PATRICK SPANGLER 12555 55866 $0.00 $140.00 $0.00 $69,833.60 992
BB OFFICIAL - FAIRBURY
2/6/2019 RECEIPTS 5482 $1,399.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,232.60 992
BB GATE - FAIRBURY
2/6/2019 VALENTINO'S 12518 55876 $0.00 $17.89 $0.00 $71,214,71 992
DINNER - CONF SPEECH SET UP
2/7/2019 RECEIPTS 5493 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,264.71 992
FR GBB TOURN ENTRY - FREMONT
2/7/2019 MERLES FLOWER 12561 55879 $0.00 $56.00 $0.00 $71,208.71 992
SENIOR NIGHT FLOWERS
21712019 LUKE DEROWITSCH 12560 55880 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $71,008.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR B TOURN
2/7/2019 CHUCK WERGIN 12560 55881 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $70,808.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR B TOURN
2/7/2019 JEREMY FOOTE 12560 55882 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $70,708.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR B TOURN
2/7/2019 CJ COOPER 12560 55883 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $70,608.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR B TOURN
2/7/2019 AMY HARMS 12560 55884 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $70,508.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR B TOURN
2/7/2019 NATE COX 12560 55885 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $70,408.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR B TOURN
2/11/2019 ERICH WHITEMORE 12566 55888 $0.00 $143.00 $0.00 $70,265.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - GBB SUB ST
2/11/2019 JEFF BECKMAN 12566 55889 $0.00 $143.00 $0.00 $70,122.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - GBB SUB ST
2/11/2019 MARK LEGBAND 12566 55890 $0.00 $143.00 $0.00 $69,979.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - GBB SUB ST
2/12/2019 RECEIPTS 5498 $596.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,575.71 992
GATE - FR BBB TOURN
2/12/2019 RECEIPTS 5500 $1,865.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72,440.71 992
GATE - GBB SUB STATE
2/12/2019 DOUG VEIK 12566 55891 $0.00 $72.00 $0.00 $72,368.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - GBB SUB ST
2/12/2019 CHRIS WRIGHT 12566 55892 $0.00 $72.00 $0.00 $72,296.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - GBB SUB ST
2/12/2019 NATE WAGNER 12566 55893 $0.00 $72.00 $0.00 $72,224.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - GBB SUB ST
2/12/2019 SEWARD HIGH SCHOOL 12568 55894 $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 $72,184.71 992
CHEER TEAM GATE - GBB SUB ST
2/12/2019 CASH 12519 55895 $0.00 $610.00 $0.00 $71,574.71 992
MEALS - STATE WRESTLING
2/12/2019 EVEN HOTELS 12567 55896 $0.00 $1,440.00 $0.00 $70,134.71 992
ROOMS - STATE WRESTLING
2/13/2019 RECEIPTS 5504 $1,608.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,742.71 992
GATE - GBB SUB DIST/ NORRIS
2/13/2019 RECEIPTS 5505 $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,797.71 992
FR BBB TOURN ENTRY - MILFORD
2/13/2019 CJ COOPER 12560 55883 $0.00 ($100.00) $0.00 $71,897.71 992

VOID - GAME CANCELLED
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BB -3 DOZ GAME BALLS

Date: Payce Source: Invoice Po Doc Ref., Recpt/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance. Offset Acct,

Activity Acct: 800 ATHLETICS Beginning Balance: $71,844.35

Adyvisor: John Moody

2/13/2019 AMY HARMS 12560 55884 $0.00 ($100.00) $0.00 $71,997.71 992
VOID - GAME CANCELLED

2/13/2019 SEWARD HIGH SCHOOL 12568 55901 $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 $71,957.71 992
CHEER TEAM GATE - GBB SUB ST

2/13/2019 MF ATHLETIC 56960 12517 55904 $0.00 $280.00 $0.00 $71,677.71 992
HURDLES, RESIS TRAINER

2/13/2019 TANNER WESTERHOLT 12560 55905 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $71,577.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR BOYS TOURN

2/1312019 MATTHEW WILKINSON 12560 55906 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $71,477.71 992
BB OFFICIAL - FR BOYS TOURN

2/13/2019 GRANT CARTER 12574 55907 $0.00 $137.70 $0.00 $71,340.01 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS SUB DIST

2/13/2019 JAKE DILSAVER 12574 55908 $0.00 $137.70 $0.00 $71,202.31 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS SUB DIST

2/13/2019 GARY PENCE 12574 55909 $0.00 $137.70 $0.00 $71,064.61 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS SUB DIST

2/13/2019 SHANE GODTEL 12574 55910 $0.00 $76.00 $0.00 $70,988.61 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS SUB DIST

2/13/2019 BRIAN REESE 12574 55911 $0.00 $76.00 $0.00 $70,912.61 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS SUB DIST

2/13/2019 JOE WOLSLEGER 12574 55912 $0.00 $76.00 $0.00 $70,836.61 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS SUB DIST

2/13/2019 MORGAN KOZISEK 12579 55913 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $70,776.61 992
TICKET TAKING

2/19/2019 RECEIPTS 5510 $363.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,139.61 992
GATE - FR BBB TOURN

2/19/2019 RECEIPTS 5511 $1,932.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,071.61 992
GATE - BBB SUB DIST

2/19/2019 ERIC CEDER 12573 55914 $0.00 $88.00 $0.00 $72,983.61 992
BB OFFICIAL - GIRLS DIST FINAL

2/19/2019 TYLER FITZKE 12573 55915 $0.00 $88.00 $0.00 $72,895.61 992
BB OFFICIAL - GBB DIST FINAL

2/19/2019 KYLE POORE 12573 55916 $0.00 $88.00 $0.00 $72,807.61 992
BB OFFICIAL - GIRLS DIST FINAL

2/21/2019 RECEIPTS 5516 $2,375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,182.61 992
GATE - GBB DIST FINAL

2/21/2019 RECEIPTS 5517 $1,364.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,546.61 992
GATE - BBB SUB DIST

2/21/2019 RECEIPTS 5520 $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,601.61 992
PIUS ENTRY - FR GBB TOURN

2/21/2019 RECEIPTS 5522 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,701.61 992
STRIV - CRETE HS, BBB SUB DIST

2/21/2019 INTERNATIONAL E-Z UP, 12357 55940 $0.00 $861.89 $0.00 $75,839.72 992
SIDEWALL, TRAVEL BAG, ACCESSORIES

2/21/2019 DOLLAMUR SPORT 46038 12336 55942 $0.00 $7,046.00 $0.00 $68,793.72 992
WRESTLING MAT

2/21/2019 CATHY SIMMERMAN 12524 55944 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $68,743.72 992
BOOKKEEPER - 9TH BBB TOURN

2/21/2019 HAUFF SPORTING 47479 12520 55945 $0.00 $213.98 $0.00 $68,529.74 992
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Date: Payee Source: Invoice PO Doc Ref. Recpt/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance. Offset Acct,

Activity Acct: 800 ATHLETICS Beginning Balance: $71,844.35

Advisor: John Moody

2/21/2019 SEWARD HIGH SCHOOL 12522 55946 $0.00 $130.00 $0.00 $68,399.74 992
GATE - BAND/CHEER MEMBERS

2/22/2019 RECEIPTS 5523 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68,699.74 992
CORNERSTONE CHRISTIAN - OLD WR MAT

2/22/2019 RECEIPTS 5524 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68,799.74 992
STRIV SPONSOR - DUELING PIANOS

2/22/2019 CHUCK TAYLOR 12529 55950 $0.00 $54.00 $0.00 $68,745.74 992
ENOA ASSIGNING FEE

2/22/2019 LUKE DEROWITSCH 12529 55951 $0.00 $54.00 $0.00 $68,691.74 992
ENOA ASSIGNING FEE

2/22/2019 NSAA 12575 55952 $0.00 $1,247.18 $0.00 $67,444.56 992
GBB SUB DISTRICT B-4

2/22/2019 BEATRICE HIGH 12576 55953 $0.00 $181.67 $0.00 $67,262.89 992
GBB SUB DIST B-4

2/22/2019 CRETE HIGH 12576 55954 $0.00 $118.77 $0.00 $67,144.12 992
GBB SUB DISTRICT B-4

2/22/2019 NORRIS HIGH 12576 55955 $0.00 $302.14 $0.00 $66,841.98 992
GBB SUB DISTRICT B-4

2/22/2019 NSAA 12590 55956 $0.00 $888.66 $0.00 $65,953.32 992
GBB DISTRICT FINAL B-3

2/22/2019 NORRIS HIGH 12591 55957 $0.00 $338.25 $0.00 $65,615.07 992
GBB DISTRICT FINAL B-3

2/22/2019 GRANT CARTER 12588 55958 $0.00 $78.00 $0.00 $65,537.07 992
OFFICIAL - GBB C2-5 DIST FINAL

2/22/2019 KYLE POORE 12588 55959 $0.00 $78.00 $0.00 $65,459.07 992
OFFICIAL - GBB C2-5 DIST FINAL

2/25/2019 RECEIPTS 5528 $1,501.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,960.07 992
GATE - GBB C2-5 DIST FINAL

2/25/2019 KEVIN ANDEL 12602 55964 $0.00 $87.65 $0.00 $66,872.42 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS DIST FINAL

2/25/2019 ERIC CEDER 12602 55965 $0.00 $87.65 $0.00 $66,784.77 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS DIST FINAL

2/25/2019 RYAN SPECHT 12602 55966 $0.00 $87.65 $0.00 $66,697.12 992
BB OFFICIAL - BOYS DIST FINAL

2/25/2019 SEWARD HIGH SCHOOL 12592 55971 $0.00 $170.00 $0.00 $66,527.12 992
BAND/CHEER ENTRY - BBB SUB DIST

2/25/2019 NSAA 12593 55972 $0.00 $1,283.12 $0.00 $65,244.00 992
BBB SUB DIST B-5

2/25/2019 COLUMBUS HIGH 12594 55973 $0.00 $150.38 $0.00 $65,093.62 992
BBB SUB DIST B-5

2/25/2019 SCHUYLER HIGH 12594 55974 $0.00 $133.38 $0.00 $64,960.24 992
BBB SUB DIST B-5

2/25/2019 CRETE HIGH 12594 55975 $0.00 $219.16 $0.00 $64,741.08 992
BBB SUB DISTRICT B-5

2/26/2019 RECEIPTS 5529 $2,562.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,303.08 992
GATE - BBB DIST FINAL

2/26/2019 RECEIPTS 5531 $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,358.08 992
ENTRY FEE - 9TH BBB TOURN, YORK

2/26/2019 RECEIPTS 5532 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,458.08 992

STRIV TV SPONSOR - BBB DIST FINAL
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Date: Payce Souree: Invoice PO Doc Ref, Recpt/JV Disb/JV Transfer Balance. Offset Acct.
Activity Acct: 800 ATHLETICS Beginning Balance: $71,844.35
Advisor: John Moody
2/26/2019 RECEIPTS 5534 $65.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,523.08 992
REPLACE BB
2/26/2019 RECEIPTS 5538 $170.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,693.08 992
GATE SHS BAND/CHEER - BBB SUB DIST
2/26/2019 RECEIPTS 5539 $140.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,833.08 992
ACTIVITY PASS
2/26/2019 DOLLAMUR SPORT 12336 55976 $0.00 $954.00 $0.00 $66,879.08 992
WRESTLING MAT
2/27/2019 CASH 12534 55981 $0.00 $540.00 $0.00 $66,339.08 992
GBB ST TOURN MEALS
2/27/2019 NSAA 12613 55984 $0.00 $560.35 $0.00 $65,778.73 992
GBB DISTRICT FINAL C2-5
2/27/2019 ELM CREEK HIGH 12614 55985 $0.00 $185.08 $0.00 $65,593.65 992
GBB DIST FINAL C2-5
2/27/2019 PONCA HIGH SCHOOL 12614 55986 $0.00 $189.32 $0.00 $65,404.33 992
GBB DIST FINAL C2-5
2/28/2019 RECEIPTS 5542 $260.61 $0.00 $0.00 $65,664.94 992
PLATTEVIEW HS - DIST WR PAYOUT
2/28/2019 RECEIPTS 5543 $49.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,713.94 992
GATE - COLUMB CHEER GBB SUBDIST
Totals $19,246.61 $25,377.02 $0.00 $65,713.94
Accounts Payable $0.00
Working Balance _$65'713;94
$0.00

Currently Encumbered (PO)

| have reviewed the above ledger report and attached reports for the
current month. | find them accurate and complete to the best of my

knowledge.

: , Vi
Bookkeeper:?f’ V{2 Wpeaga A Date:éi!ﬁ
A Date:j_! 4y /9

Principal:




NASB Monthly Update for Board Meetings

Agenda Item: MARCH 2019

“NASB Update”

Welcome to March. The Legislature is over one-third of the way through, with MANY of your peer
board members coming to Lincoln to testify on various bills. Thanks too, to all of the districts who have
sent letters or contacted Senators on bills, specifically as it relates to school spending. Your
engagement, large or small, has an impact.

To stay up to speed on all bills, most of which have constant movement, bookmark “Bills to Follow” at
www.NASBonline.org

https://nasb.enviseams.com/legislative-bills

It is important to know how each specific bill impacts your specific district and community in both the
short term, and long term. Please let NASB know how we can help.

February saw both the Budget & Finance Workshops, and the annual President’s Retreat. Great
attendance and engagement for all, thanks to those who were able to attend.

In March, NASB will be:

* Conducting the NAEP State Convention (March 26-27 in Grand Island)
¢ Attending the NSBA Annual Conference (March 30 - April 1 in Philadelphia)
* Hosting Spring Legal Workshops (April 16 — Gering, April 17 — North Platte, April 24 — La Vista)

You can learn more, and register for the above events at www.NASBonline.org

Stay engaged online at www.NASBonline.org

Follow NASB on twitter at www.twitter.com/NASBonline using the hashtag #liveNASB

To see a quick glimpse at the various items the NASB is involved in, check out pages 10 & 11 each month
in the Board Notes newsletter for “This Month In ...” To access the latest newsletter, click here:

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/board-notes

Thanks for all you do for your board, your community and the entire state by serving public education in
Nebraska.



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SEWARD BOARD REPORT

March 11, 2019
Jessica Dominy, Principal
Seward Elementary School

ENROLLMENT AS OF March 4, 2019:
- Preschool — 43
Kindergarten — 97

Grade 1-82
Grade 2 - 105
Grade 3 -89
Grade 4 — 92
TOTAL: 508

UPCOMING SEWARD ELEMENTARY ACTIVITIES
e Monday, March 11th: No School - Staff Development Day
e Thursday, March 14th: Kindergarten Parent Meeting, 7:00 PM in Commons
e Friday, March 15th: Kindergarten Round Up 9:00 - 10:30 AM (No School for Current
Kindergarteners)
Tuesday, March 19th: 2nd Grade Music Program, 7:00 PM @ HS Theater
Thursday, March 21st: Preschool Family Night
Friday, March 22nd: Tweet Time
Saturday, March 23rd: Reading Classic Competition @ SES
Monday, March 25th: PTO Meeting at 7:00 PM in Room 110
April 2nd - April 18th: NSCAS Assessment (3rd and 4th Grades - Reading and Math)

3rd Grade Wax Museum:

The 3rd Grade Wax Museum took place on February 21st at SES. It was an amazing evening
filled with historical figures! Students researched someone from history, wrote a biography of
that person, created a project board, and “turned into” that person at the Wax Museum.
Students also practice public speaking at the Wax Museum, as they recite speeches throughout
the evening. A huge thank you goes out to the 3rd grade teachers, students, and parents who
made this night possible!

Instructional Rounds:

On February 19th and 21st, teachers participated in instructional rounds at SES. Instructional
rounds occur when teachers go into classrooms to learn from their peers. At our last PLC
meetings, we discussed our instructional model and narrowed down our focus for instructional
rounds, based on the needs of each individual team. Some teams decided to focus on learning
engagement strategies, some want to focus on reviewing content, etc. We want this time to be
beneficial and focused for each team so they are learning what they feel they want to improve
upon. This year, we decided to do rounds a bit differently. Teachers were able to observe their




same grade peers teach reading or math. The time was very valuable and teachers seemed to
like the format more that when they visited other grade levels.

Summative Evaluations:

During the month of March, | will be meeting with teachers who are in their summative year to
discuss their summative evaluation. Teachers who are in their first three years at SPS, and
teachers in their 3rd step of the evaluation process will have summative evaluations. The
conversations that happen during summatives are productive and valuable. | look forward to
beginning the summative evaluations soon!

NSCAS Assessment:

April begins assessment season across the state of Nebraska, so our 3rd and 4th graders are
gearing up so they are ready. To prepare for state testing, we believe our reading, writing, and
math curriculums are rigorous enough. We follow our curriculum for each subject area, and
sprinkle in some review for skills when needed. Students are beginning to work on practice
assessments to prepare for the format of NSCAS. They will also practice questions that will be
similar to those they may see on the NSCAS assessment (similar format and wording).
Students will also work on goal setting for the NSCAS test, focusing on effort.

2019-2020 Kindergarten:

We are currently sitting at 78 kindergarten students for the 19-20 school year. | still anticipate
more coming who have not registered. Kindergarten Round Up is on Friday, March 15th from
9:00 - 10:30 AM and the Kindergarten Parent Meeting is on Thursday, March 14th at 7:00 PM.

Thank you,

Jessica Dominy



Board of Education Report
Seward Middle School - Kirk]. Gottschalk
11 March, 2019

1. Middle School Activities:
18 March - Track and Field Practice Begins.
19 March - HAL Group to York Science Fair
21 March - Crete Band Contest, 1900 hrs. (7 p.m.).
23 March - Reading Classic competition at Seward Elem. School
26 March - 7/8 School Musical, 1900 hrs. (7:00 pm.)
3 April - 8th Grade Quiz Bowl Competition, Seward Civic Center
5 April - Meridian Honor band (7/8 grade students), 1200 hrs. (12:00 p.m.).

2. Happenings at the Middle School:

A. 4H After School Clubs, none at this time.

B. School Musical. For several years Mrs. Bisbee and Mrs. Wehrbein have
been putting on a 7/8 grade musical and have put together some tremendous
performances. This year it’s titled, ‘Alice in Wonderland, Jr.” The only public
performance is Tuesday night, 26 March at 1900 hrs. (7:00 pm).

3. State Testing. Window for state testing opens towards the end of this month (18
March). Schedules have been set to facilitate this test. In addition, our norm
